Tribe

RESOLUTION
OF THE
PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 1309

WHEREAS, by virtue of Papago Tribal Resolution No. 1295 the Papago Tribal Council on April 5, 1963 appointed Richard L. Schweitzer, in charge of Resources Development at the Papago Indian Agency, as Secretary, and also as a member, of the Papago Tribal Housing Authority, and

WHEREAS, the Washington, D. C. Office of the Bureau of Indian Affairs has now determined that it would be inappropriate for Mr. Schweitzer to be a Member of the Housing Authority, first, because his appointment would result in an even number of Commissioners, namely, six, and this situation might conceivably create problems at some time in the future, and second, it would be undesirable to have a Bureau of Indian Affairs employee on an authority which might conceivably come into conflict with another agency of the Federal Government, and

WHEREAS, the Papago Council has duly considered this situation and is willing to follow the suggestion and policy of the Bureau of Indian Affairs in this regard, and

WHEREAS, the Papago Council is willing to follow any reasonable suggestion or policy which will assist in facilitating and promoting the operation of the Tribal Housing Authority.

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, that the Papago Council hereby cancels, nullifies and withdraws its Tribal Resolution No. 1295 covering the appointment of Richard L. Schweitzer as Secretary and Member of the Papago Tribal Housing Authority, the said Resolution being vacated and having no further force or effect.

The foregoing Resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Council on June 7, 1963, with a vote of 19 for and 0 against, during a meeting at which a quorum was present, pursuant to authority vested in the Council by Section 2 (f) of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937, (Stat. 984), pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

Eugene J. Johnson Aribal Chair

Claudina R. Chavez, Tribal Secretary